



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1464/2025

Between:

1. UPPU MAHANANDI, S/O. KOTI VEERAAIAH, AGED ABOUT 53 YEARS, OCC CULTIVATION, R/O.DR.NO.9-183, NEAR PATURU BURUJU 9TH BLOCK, OLD TOWN, MACHARLA, PALNADU DISTRICT, OLD GUNTUR DISTRICT - 522 426.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. UPPUN ANJANEYULU, S/O. KOTI VEERAAIAH, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, C/O. PEDA KOTI LINGAM, R/O. NEAR PATURU BURUJU 9TH BLOCK, OLD TOWN, MACHARLA, PALNADU DISTRICT, OLD GUNTUR DISTRICT - 522 426.

2. UPPU KOTI VEERAAIAH, , S/O. MAHANANDI (DIED).

3. UPPU GOURAMMA, , W/O. KOTI VEERAAIAH (DIED).

4. KUSUNURI MALLESWARI, W/O. GANGA RAJU, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC COOLIE, R/O.DR.NO.16-B-14-233, NEAR GANGANAMMA TEMPLE, SIVA GOPALAPURAM, TANGELLAMUDI VILLAGE, ELURU TOWN, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT - 534 005.

5. VALLE SIVA NAGESWARAMMA, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC HOUSEHOLD, R/O. ALLURU VILLAGE, VEERLAPALEM MANDAL, KANCHIKACHARLA, NTR DISTRICT, (OLD KRISHNA DISTRICT). (RRS 4 AND 5 NOT NECESSARY FOR THE CRP)

6. UPPU KOTESWARI, , W/O. UGGE HIMARAJA MOULI, AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS, OCC HOUSEHOLD, R/O. PRESENTLY RESIDING AT

DEVARAPALLI VILLAGE, THOTLAVALLURU MANDAL, KRISHNA DISTRICT-521 1163.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition and dismiss the I.A.No.322/2023 in O.S.No.126/2005 on the file of the court The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Macharla and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order Dt.11.04.2025 made in I.A.No.322/2023 in O.S.No.126/2005 on the file of the court of The Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Macharla, pending disposal of the above CRP and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V S K RAMA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.

The Court made the following order:

Aggrieved by the order and decree dated 11.04.2025 passed in Interlocutory Application No.322 of 2023 in Original Suit No.126 of 2005 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Macharla, the present Civil Revision Petition is filed.

2. Sri V.S.K.Ramarao, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the suit in O.S.No.126 of 2005 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Macharla has already been disposed of, hence, the Civil Revision Petition has become infructuous.

3. Recording the said submission, the Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 22.04.2026.

MP

123

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1464 of 2025

22.04.2026

MP